

No. 23-97

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON DAVES, *et al.* ON BEHALF  
OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LINDSEY COHAN  
DECHERT LLP  
515 Congress Avenue,  
Suite 1400  
Austin, TX 78701

CARLA G. GRAFF  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

CLARK M. NEILY III  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
cneily@cato.org

HAYOUNG PARK  
DECHERT LLP  
Three Bryant Park  
1095 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Application Of <i>Younger</i> Deprives Petitioners Of Fourteenth Amendment Protections With Respect To Bail Procedures.....	9
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Application Of <i>Younger</i> Is An Inequitable Restriction On Petitioners’ Right To Federal Relief .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	14
<i>Alt. Marine Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013) .....	15
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 197 (1960) .....	10
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	1
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Texas</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	5, 6
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	3, 12
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	9
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	14

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds, Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	15
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	8
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971) .....	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	11
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	9
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021) .....	7, 8
<i>Willcox v. Consol. Gas Co. of New York</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909) .....	1
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	11
Antony L. Ryan, <i>Principles of Forum Selection</i> , 103 W. VA. L. REV. 167 (2000).....	15

Barry Friedman, <i>A Revisionist Theory of Abstention</i> , 88 MICH. L. REV. 530 (1989) .....	17
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Parity Reconsidered: Defining A Role for the Federal Judiciary</i> , 36 UCLA L. REV. 233 (1988).....	16
JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (Edward Earle 1819) .....	11
Martin H. Redish, <i>Judicial Parity, Litigant Choice, and Democratic Theory: A Comment on Federal Jurisdiction and Constitutional Rights</i> , 36 UCLA L. REV. 329 (1988).....	16, 17
Timothy R. Schnacke, <i>A Brief History of Bail</i> , 57 No. 3 JUDGES' J. (2018) .....	10, 11
